

GAHC010087102025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2334/2025

HEMENDRA SARMAH
S/O- LATE NARESWAR SARMA, P/R/O- VILL- PAKABANGIPARA, P.S-
SIPHAJHAR, P.O- BORDOULGURI, PIN- 784145, DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM,
PRESENT ADDRESS C/O- MANJULIKA HAZARIKA, W/NO 1 NARAYANPUR,
P.S.- NARAYANPUR, DIST- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY REVENUE AND DISASTER
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
PIN-781006

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787001

4:CIRCLE OFFICER
NORTH LAKHIMPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-78700

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. T SOM, MS. U HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 25/06/2025

Heard Ms. T. Som, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Perused the statements made in the writ petition.

The primary grievance of the writ petitioner in this case is pertaining to his prolonged suspension which, according to the writ petitioner, has been extended without conducting necessary review as per the prescription of law.

Mr. D. Bora, learned Government Advocate, Assam, submits that instructions, as called for, are still awaited.

Issue notice of motion returnable on 18/07/2025.

Since Mr. D. Bora, learned Government Advocate, Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4 and Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and DM Department, Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned Departmental counsel within three days from today.

Considering the urgency expressed by the petitioner's counsel, an attempt would be made to finally dispose of the writ petition at the stage of admission hearing.

Parties to come prepared accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant